Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 200.35, is amended to read:
- 200.35 Election services, compensation. The compensation for services performed under chapters 200 to 212 shall be as follows:
- (1) To presidential electors, \$10 for each day's attendance at the capitol, and five cents for each mile necessarily traveled in going to and returning from St. Paul;
- (2) To persons carrying ballots from, and returns to, county auditor's offices, \$1.00 for each trip necessarily made, and five cents for each mile of necessary travel;
- (3) To members of county canvassing board, \$5.00 for each eight hours of service as members of such canvassing board, and five cents for each mile of necessary travel;
- (4) The sum for regular, special, and ballot judges and clerks of election, for each hour necessarily spent in receiving votes or in counting and canvassing ballots shall be determined by the appropriate governing body as hereafter provided: in the case of organized townships the compensation of judges and clerks shall be fixed at the annual meeting; in the case of unorganized territory by the county board; and in the case of villages and boroughs, by the governing bodies thereof; and the compensation paid to regular, special and ballot judges and clerks of election in cities shall be fixed and determined by the council of such cities respectively; and
- (5) To special peace officers, an amount for each hour of service rendered by direction of the judges, to be fixed as in the case of the judges and clerks of election.

Approved April 13, 1951.

CHAPTER 368—H. F. No. 1358

An act relating to commission merchants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 223.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 223.03, is amended to read:

Licenses, application; bonds, conditions. application for license shall be in writing, state the commodities for which license to sell is wanted, also the cities or other location in the state where applicant intends to do business, and give the business address of the applicant and the estimated volume of business to be done monthly. If he desires a license which shall authorize him to sell grain, hay, and straw the bonds shall be conditioned that he report to all persons consigning grain, hay, and straw to him, whether on commission or on an open account and pay to them the proceeds of its sale, less charges and actual disbursements; otherwise the bond shall be conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties as commission merchant. Separate licenses shall be required for each city or location at which consignments are received and disposed of by such commission merchant, and the licenses shall be kept posted in each office of licensee. All licenses shall expire May 31st of each year. The fee for each license shall be \$25. Such license may be revoked by the commission for cause, upon notice and hearing. All moneys collected under this chapter shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the grain inspection fund.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect on and after June 1, 1951.

Approved April 13, 1951.

CHAPTER 369—H. F. No. 1601

An act to provide for the disposal of unclaimed property of inmates of state institutions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 246.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: